

COLORADO COURT OF APPEALS

Ralph L. Carr Judicial Center
2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, CO 80203

DATE FILED
June 20, 2024 4:43 PM

District Court, El Paso County, Colorado
The Honorable Eric Bentley
Case No. 2023CV31616

Plaintiff/Appellee: Jaimi J. Mostellar

vs.

Defendant/Appellant: The City of Colorado Springs

Attorneys for The City of Colorado Springs

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

Wynetta P. Massey, City Attorney
W. Erik Lamphere, Division Chief
P.O. Box 1575, Mail Code 510
30 South Nevada Avenue, Suite 501
Colorado Springs, CO 80901
Telephone: (719) 385-5909
Fax number: (719) 385-5535
erik.lamphere@coloradosprings.gov
Atty. Reg. #18912, #37887

COURT USE ONLY

Case No.: 2023CA1908

REPLY BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

ARGUMENT1

 I. THE NOTICE WAS UNTIMELY.....1

 A. The District Court’s Reasonable Diligence Finding is
 a Legal Conclusion Subject to De Novo Review.....1

 B. Precedent Requires Strict Compliance with
 Subsection (1) Which States Discovery of Injury,
 Not Identification of Parties, Triggers the Obligation to Provide
 Notice2

 C. The Policy Considerations Underlying Subsection (1)
 Support Reversal of the District Court.....6

 D. The City is Entitled to an Award of Attorney’s Fees.....7

CONCLUSION8

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Aspen Orthopaedics & Sports Med., LLC v. Aspen Valley Hosp. Dist.</i> , 353 F.3d 832 (10th Cir. 2003)	5
<i>Awad v. Breeze</i> , 129 P.3d 1039 (Colo. App. 2005).....	4, 5
<i>Barsham v. Scalia</i> , 928 P.2d 1381 (Colo. App. 1996).....	4
<i>Brock v. Nyland</i> , 955 P.2d 1037(Colo. 1998).....	4
<i>Cassidy v. Reider</i> , 851 P.2d 286 (Colo. App. 1993).....	4
<i>Castillo v. Koppes-Conway</i> , 148 P.3d 289 (Colo. App. 2006).....	7
<i>City & Cnty. of Denver v. Crandall</i> , 161 P.3d 627 (Colo. 2007).....	2
<i>Dicke v. Mabin</i> , 101 P.3d 1126 (Colo. App. 2004).....	4
<i>E. Lakewood Sanitation Dist. v. Dist. Ct. In & For Cnty. of Jefferson</i> , 842 P.2d 233 (Colo. 1992).....	2, 5
<i>Finnie v. Jefferson Cnty. Sch. Dist. R-1</i> , 79 P.3d 1253 (Colo. 2003).....	4
<i>Mesa Cnty. Valley Sch. Dist. No. 51 v. Kelsey</i> , 8 P.3d 1200 (Colo. 2000).....	1, 2, 6
<i>Patterson Recall Comm., Inc. v. Patterson</i> , 209 P.3d 1210 (Colo. App. 2009).....	7

<i>Reg'l Transp. Dist. v. Lopez</i> , 916 P.2d 1187 (Colo. 1996).....	2
<i>Sanchez v. Indus. Claim Appeals Off.</i> , 411 P.3d 245 (Colo. App. 2017).....	7
<i>Trinity Broad. of Denver, Inc. v. City of Westminster</i> 848 P.2d 916 (Colo. 1993).....	3, 5
<i>Woodsmall v. Reg'l Transp. Dist.</i> , 800 P.2d 63 (Colo. 1990).....	4

STATUTES AND RULES

Colorado Revised Statutes

§ 24-10-109.....	3, 4, 5
§ 24-10-109(1).....	2, 5, 6
§ 24-10-109(3).....	4
§ 24-10-118(1)(a).....	5

Colorado Rules of Civil Procedures

Rule 38(b)	7
